

17th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 19 & 20 February 2020								
No	Competitions	Defendant (unless otherwise stated)	Matters	Basic Facts	Terms	Date	Decision	
1	International match - Hong Kong National Team vs. Laos National Team on 5 October 2017	Lao Football Federation player, Mr. Thiphoneay Inthavongsa (AFC1106376/LAO)	Provisional Measures (Articles 80 and 100, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2019 Edition) Unlawfully influencing match results (Article 66, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 Edition)	It is alleged that the Defendant conspired to manipulate the result of a match in a manner contrary to sporting ethics.	1. Mr. Thiphoneay Inthavongsa (AFC1106376/LAO) is provisionally suspended from taking part in all football-related activities (which includes, inter alia, all domestic, international, friendly and official fixtures) for ninety (90) days.	19 February 2020	20200219DC01	
2	International match - Hong Kong National Team vs. Laos National Team on 5 October 2017	Lao Football Federation players, 1. Mr. Thiphoneay Inthavongsa (AFC1106376/LAO) 2. Mr. Khampheng Sayavuthi (AFC154115/LAO) 3. Mr. Lembo Sayasna (AFC141504/LAO)	Unlawfully influencing match results (Article 66, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 Edition)	Mr. Khampheng Sayavuthi and Mr. Lembo Sayasna conspired to manipulate the result of a match in a manner contrary to sporting ethics.	1. That the case of Mr. Thiphoneay Inthavongsa (AFC1106376/LAO) be adjourned. 2. Mr. Khampheng Sayavuthi (AFC154115/LAO) is banned from taking part in any kind of football-related activities for life for committing a violation under Article 66.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code – 2018 Edition. 3. Mr. Lembo Sayasna (AFC141504/LAO) is banned from taking part in any kind of football-related activities for life for committing a violation under Article 66.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code – 2018 Edition.	19 February 2020	20200219DC02	
3	AFC Champions League 2019	Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran	Criteria Gradation (Article 4, AFC Club Licensing Regulations - 2016 Edition)	The Defendant incorrectly granted licences to its affiliated clubs to participate in the AFC Champions League 2019.	1. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is ordered to pay a fine of USD120,000/- for violating Articles 4.1 (a) and 4.1 (b) of the AFC Club Licensing Regulations (2016 Edition). 2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD300,000/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement. 3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision shall be settled within thirty (30) days of the date that this Decision is communicated. 4. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	19 February 2020	20200219DC03	
4	AFC U-16 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers)	Afghanistan Football Federation	Ineligibility (Article 56, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant fielded two (2) ineligible players in the AFC U-16 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers). (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Afghanistan Football Federation is fined USD7,500/- for violating Article 56.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code in the following matches: 1.1 Afghanistan vs. Palestine on 18 September 2019. 1.2 Maldives vs. Afghanistan on 20 September 2019, and 1.3 Islamic Republic of Iran vs. Afghanistan on 22 September 2019. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. In accordance with Article 56 (read together with Article 25) of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, victory shall be awarded to the following teams with the score of 3-0: 3.1 Palestine, for the match Afghanistan vs. Palestine on 18 September 2019; 3.2 Maldives, for the match Maldives vs. Afghanistan on 20 September 2019, and 3.3 Islamic Republic of Iran, for the match Islamic Republic of Iran vs. Afghanistan on 22 September 2019. 4. Afghanistan Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	19 February 2020	20200219DC04	
5	AFC U-19 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Japan vs. Vietnam on 10 November 2019	Japan player, Mr. Sakuragawa Soromon (AFC128661/JPN)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 4, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 Edition)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of violent conduct against an opponent.	1. Mr. Sakuragawa Soromon (AFC128661/JPN) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Japan vs. Vietnam on 10 November 2019. 2. The two (2) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code – 2018 Edition. 3. Mr. Sakuragawa Soromon (AFC128661/JPN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD350/- pursuant to Articles 39.5 and 11.2.1 read together with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code – 2018 Edition. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 5. Mr. Sakuragawa Soromon (AFC128661/JPN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	19 February 2020	20200219DC05	
6	AFC U-19 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Jordan vs. Bahrain on 10 November 2019	Jordan Goalkeeper Coach, Mr. Omar Jamil Mohammad Alkwasni (AFC58586/JOR)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant acted in an unsporting manner towards a Match Official.	1. Mr. Omar Jamil Mohammad Alkwasni (AFC58586/JOR) is ordered to serve a two (2) match suspension for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The two (2) match suspension shall be served in all AFC competitions. 3. Mr. Omar Jamil Mohammad Alkwasni (AFC58586/JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 5. Mr. Omar Jamil Mohammad Alkwasni (AFC58586/JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	19 February 2020	20200219DC06	
7	AFC U-19 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Kuwait vs. Palestine on 30 November 2019	Kuwait player, Mr. Fahad J F M Kh Alajmi (AFC138439/KUW)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Damage to property (Article 52, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant kicked the A-board.	1. Mr. Fahad J F M Kh Alajmi (AFC138439/KUW) is ordered to serve a one (1) match suspension for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. This order shall apply to the representative team's next Match in the same age group in AFC or FIFA competition in the same category of football. When the suspension is served in the same age group, it shall be carried over to a higher age category in AFC or FIFA competition in the same category of football. 3. In accordance with Article 34.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, this order is suspended for a probationary period of one (1) year. Should another violation of Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code or future equivalent of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement. 4. Mr. Fahad J F M Kh Alajmi (AFC138439/KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD350/- for violating Article 50.1 and Article 52.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 5. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 6. Mr. Fahad J F M Kh Alajmi (AFC138439/KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC07	
8	AFC U-19 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Palestine vs. Iraq on 28 November 2019	Iraqi Football Association	Team Official Delegation (Article 4, AFC U-19 Championship 2020 Regulations)	Two (2) unauthorised persons affiliated to the Defendant entered the field of play after the match without holding the necessary accreditation cards.	1. Iraqi Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 19.1 of the AFC U-19 Championship 2020 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Iraqi Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC08	
9	AFC U-19 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Cambodia vs. Thailand on 8 November 2019	Thailand Head Coach, Mr. Ihsara Srihara (AFC43930/THA)	Press Conference (Article 50, AFC U-19 Championship 2020 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to attend the post-Match press conference.	1. Mr. Ihsara Srihara (AFC43930/THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for violating Article 30.2 read together Article 30.3 of the AFC U-19 Championship 2020 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Ihsara Srihara (AFC43930/THA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC09	
10	AFC U-19 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Cambodia vs. Thailand on 8 November 2019	The Football Association of Thailand	Member Association (Article 4, AFC U-19 Championship 2020 Regulations) Press Conference (Article 50, AFC U-19 Championship 2020 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure the attendance and participation of its Head Coach at the post-Match press conference.	1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 4.3.8 (read together with Article 30) of the AFC U-19 Championship 2020 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC10	
11	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Kuwait vs. Iraq on 18 October 2019	Kuwait Football Association	Participating Team (Article 4, AFC Futsal Championship 2020 Regulations) Mixed Zone (Article 47, AFC Futsal Championship 2020 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure its players passed through the mixed zone.	1. Kuwait Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD15,000/- for violating Article 4.3.8 (read together with Article 47) of the AFC Futsal Championship 2020 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Kuwait Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC11	
12	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification West Zone), Iraq vs. Kuwait on 18 October 2019	Kuwait Football Association	Team Official Delegation (Article 25, AFC Futsal Championship 2020 Regulations)	Two (2) unauthorised persons affiliated to the Defendant entered the team dressing room prior to the match without holding the required accreditation.	1. Kuwait Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 25.3 of the AFC Futsal Championship 2020 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Kuwait Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC12	
13	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification West Zone), Iraq vs. Kuwait on 18 October 2019	Bahrain Football Association	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant failed to ensure that no unauthorised persons entered the completed access area without holding the required accreditation.	1. Bahrain Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Bahrain Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC13	
14	AFC U-16 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Bahrain vs. Turkmenistan on 22 September 2019	Bahrain Football Association	Brill (Article 51, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Some of the Defendant's players engaged in a brawl with opponent players.	1. Bahrain Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Bahrain Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC14	
15	AFC U-16 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Bahrain vs. Turkmenistan on 22 September 2019	Football Federation of Turkmenistan	Brill (Article 51, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Some of the Defendant's players engaged in a brawl with opponent players.	1. Football Federation of Turkmenistan is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Football Federation of Turkmenistan is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC15	
16	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification East Zone), China P.R. vs. Mongolia on 22 October 2019	Chinese Football Association	Medical Rooms at Stadium (Article 71, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant failed to fully equip the medical room for the match.	1. Chinese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for violating Article 71.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Chinese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC16	
17	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification East Zone), Hong Kong vs. China P.R. on 23 October 2019	Chinese Football Association	Medical Rooms at Stadium (Article 71, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant failed to fully equip the medical room for the match.	1. Chinese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for violating Article 71.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Chinese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC17	
18	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification East Zone), Mongolia vs. Korea Republic on 26 October 2019	Chinese Football Association	Ambulances at Stadium (Article 70, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant failed to provide two (2) ambulances ninety (90) minutes before the commencement of the match at the stadium.	1. Chinese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 70.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Chinese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC18	
19	AFC U-19 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Bahrain vs. Turkmenistan on 10 November 2019	Uzbekistan player, Mr. Abdumajid Odlbek (AFC138062/UZB)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 4, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 Edition)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of violent conduct against a Match Official.	1. Mr. Abdumajid Odlbek (AFC138062/UZB) is ordered to serve a two (2) month match suspension, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Saudi Arabia vs. Uzbekistan on 10 November 2019. 2. The suspension shall commence from the date that this decision is communicated (i.e. 24 February 2020 to 22 April 2020). 3. The two (2) month match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code – 2018 Edition. 4. Mr. Abdumajid Odlbek (AFC138062/UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- pursuant to Articles 39.5 and 11.2.1 read together with Article 49.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code – 2018 Edition. 5. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code – 2018 Edition. 6. Mr. Abdumajid Odlbek (AFC138062/UZB) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC19	
20	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Sadd SC (QAT) on 1 October 2019	Al Sadd SC (QAT) player, Mr. Baghdad Bounedjah (AFC101760/ALG)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant posted an image on his social media account which called into question the referee's integrity. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Mr. Baghdad Bounedjah (AFC101760/ALG) is ordered to serve a two (2) month match suspension for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The suspension shall commence from the date that this decision is communicated (i.e. 20 February 2020 to 19 April 2020). 3. The two (2) month match suspension shall be served in all AFC club competitions. 4. Mr. Baghdad Bounedjah (AFC101760/ALG) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 5. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 6. Mr. Baghdad Bounedjah (AFC101760/ALG) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC20	
21	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Sadd SC (QAT) on 1 October 2019	Al Hilal SFC (KSA)	Participating Clubs and Member Associations (Article 3, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations) Mixed Zone (Article 42, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure its entire Team Official Delegation passed through the mixed zone. (This is the sixth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD25,000/- for violating Article 3.3.10 (read together with Article 42) of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC21	
22	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Sadd SC (QAT) on 22 October 2019	Al Hilal SFC (KSA)	Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant threw at least five (5) missiles water bottles and plastic cups at the end of the match. (This is the fifth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC22	
23	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Sadd SC (QAT) on 22 October 2019	Al Sadd SC (QAT) player, Mr. Baghdad Bounedjah (AFC101760/ALG)	Match suspension (Article 14, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 Edition)	The Defendant failed to respect the restrictions that apply inside the team dressing room for a player who is serving a match suspension.	1. Mr. Baghdad Bounedjah (AFC101760/ALG) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 14.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code – 2018 Edition. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Baghdad Bounedjah (AFC101760/ALG) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC23	
24	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Sadd SC (QAT) on 22 October 2019	Al Sadd SC (QAT) player, Mr. Abdelkarim Hassan A Fadalla (AFC15819/QAT)	Match suspension (Article 14, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 Edition)	The Defendant failed to respect the restrictions that apply inside the team dressing room for a player who is serving a match suspension.	1. Mr. Abdelkarim Hassan A Fadalla (AFC15819/QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 14.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code – 2018 Edition. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Abdelkarim Hassan A Fadalla (AFC15819/QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC24	
25	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 1 October 2019	Al Sadd SC (QAT) player, Mr. Saad Abdulla M E Alsheh (AFC110318/QAT)	Flash Interviews (Article 44, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to attend a flash interview.	1. Mr. Saad Abdulla M E Alsheh (AFC110318/QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 44.3 read together with Article 44.4 of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Saad Abdulla M E Alsheh (AFC110318/QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC25	
26	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 1 October 2019	Al Sadd SC (QAT) player, Mr. Jung Wooyoung (AFC5890/KOR)	Flash Interviews (Article 44, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to attend a flash interview.	1. Mr. Jung Wooyoung (AFC5890/KOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 44.3 read together with Article 44.4 of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Jung Wooyoung (AFC5890/KOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC26	
27	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 1 October 2019	Al Sadd SC (QAT) player, Mr. Akram Hassan A Y Afi (AFC36598/QAT)	Flash Interviews (Article 44, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to attend a flash interview.	1. Mr. Akram Hassan A Y Afi (AFC36598/QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 44.3 read together with Article 44.4 of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Akram Hassan A Y Afi (AFC36598/QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC27	
28	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 1 October 2019	Al Sadd SC (QAT)	Participating Clubs and Member Associations (Article 3, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations) Flash Interviews (Article 44, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure the attendance of its players for the flash interviews. (This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Sadd SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD15,000/- for violating Article 3.3.10 (read together with Article 44) of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Sadd SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC28	
29	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 1 October 2019	Al Hilal SFC (KSA) player, Mr. Mohammed Bandar S Alshalhoub (AFC1307/KSA)	Flash Interviews (Article 44, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to attend a flash interview.	1. Mr. Mohammed Bandar S Alshalhoub (AFC1307/KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 44.3 read together with Article 44.4 of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mohammed Bandar S Alshalhoub (AFC1307/KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC29	
30	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 1 October 2019	Al Hilal SFC (KSA) player, Mr. Andre Martin Camilo Diaz (AFC135457/PER)	Flash Interviews (Article 44, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to attend a flash interview.	1. Mr. Andre Martin Camilo Diaz (AFC135457/PER) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 44.3 read together with Article 44.4 of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Andre Martin Camilo Diaz (AFC135457/PER) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC30	
31	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 1 October 2019	Al Hilal SFC (KSA)	Participating Clubs and Member Associations (Article 3, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations) Flash Interviews (Article 44, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure the attendance of its players for the flash interviews. (This is the sixth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD25,000/- for violating Article 3.3.10 (read together with Article 44) of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	20 February 2020	20200220DC31	
32	AFC Champions League 2020 (Group Stage), Melbourne Victory (AUS) vs. Changriang United (THA) on 11 February 2020	Changriang United (THA) player, Mr. Thirayu Banhan (AFC140742/THA)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 4, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of serious foul play.	1. Mr. Thirayu Banhan (AFC140742/THA) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Melbourne Victory (AUS) vs. Changriang United (THA) on 11 February 2020. 2. The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Champions League 2020 (Group Stage) match Changriang United (THA) vs. Beijing FC (CHN) on 4 February 2020. 3. The remaining one (1) match suspension shall be served in the AFC Champions League 2020 (Group Stage) match FC Seoul (KOR) vs. Changriang United (THA) on 3 March 2020. 4. Mr. Thirayu Banhan (AFC140742/THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 5. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 6. Mr. Thirayu Banhan (AFC140742/THA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	19 February 2020	20200219DC32	
33	AFC Cup 2020 (Group Stage), Bali United FC (IDN) vs. Than Quang Ninh (VIE) on 11 February 2020	Than Quang Ninh (VIE) player, Mr. Fagan Andre Diego (AFC55150/UAM)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 4, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of serious foul play.	1. Mr. Fagan Andre Diego (AFC55150/UAM) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Bali United FC (IDN) vs. Than Quang Ninh (VIE) on 11 February 2020. 2. The two (2) match suspension shall be served in the following matches in the AFC Cup 2020 (Group Stage): 2.1 Creah Negros FC (PHI) vs. Than Quang Ninh (VIE) on 25 February 2020, and 2.2 Preah Khan Reach Svay Ryeng FC (CAM) vs. Than Quang Ninh (VIE) on 11 March 2020. 3. Mr. Fagan Andre Diego (AFC55150/UAM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 5. Mr. Fagan Andre Diego (AFC55150/UAM) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	19 February 2020	20200219DC33	
34	AFC Cup 2020 (Group Stage), Dofar Club (OMA) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 11 February 2020	Al Jazeera (JOR)-Protestor	Protest (Article 59, AFC Cup 2020 Regulations)	Protest regarding the eligibility of a Dofar Club (OMA) player.	1. The protest lodged by Al Jazeera (JOR) on 11 February 2020 is dismissed.	20 February 2020	20200220DC34	